

RECEIVED, 6/30/2018 10:58 AM, Joanne P. Simmons, Fifth District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIFTH DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

FRANKIE HAYES

Appellant,

Case No.: 5D17-4061

L.T. No.: 2016-CF-010393

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Ninth  
Judicial Circuit, in and for Orange County, Florida*

JAMES S. PURDY,  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: ROCCO J. CARBONE, III  
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR No.: 0095544  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 210  
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118  
TELEPHONE: (386) 254-3758  
EMAIL: [Rocco@rjc3law.com](mailto:Rocco@rjc3law.com)  
SECONDARY EMAIL: [appellate.efile@pd7.org](mailto:appellate.efile@pd7.org)

*COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 5

*A. Charging Document* ..... 5

*B. Witness Testimony* ..... 5

*C. Jury Instruction Request and Denial* ..... 6

*D. Verdict and Sentencing Hearing* ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR CATEGORY TWO LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE JURY INSTRUCTIONS ..... 9

*A. Standard of Review* ..... 9

*B. Preservation* ..... 9

*C. Lesser Included Offenses* ..... 10

    II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Aills v. Boemi*, 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....9

*Amado v. State*, 585 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1991).....11, 12, 14

*Armstrong v. State*, 995 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....7, 13

*Boland v. State*, 893 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....10

*Cooper v. State*, 512 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....10

*Funciello v. State*, 179 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....10

*Holley v. State*, 423 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....9

*Horn v. State*, 120 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....12, 14

*Khianthalat v. State*, 974 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2008).....11, 12

*Moore v. State*, 932 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....10

*Roberts v. State*, 242 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2018).....12, 14

*Sanders v. State*, 944 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 2006).....11

*State v. Baker*, 456 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1984).....15

*Virgil v. State*, 894 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....7, 13

*Wong v. State*, 212 So. 3d 351 (Fla. 2017).....9, 14

**STATUTES**

§ 782.02(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017).....5, 12

§ 784.045(1)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (2017).....5

**RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....16  
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.510(b).....11

**OTHER SOURCES**

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 6.2.....12
